
 

 

 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Audit and Standards Committee and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 11.00 am for 
the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code: 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Allen Cowles Rotherham MBC 
Cllr Phillip Lofts Barnsley MBC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Audit and Standards Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

 

7.   Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held 
on 29th October 2020  

Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

5 - 12 

8.   Matter arising and actions  Cllr 
Richard 
Jones 

13 - 14 

9.   Integration Of The PTE With The MCA Update  Dr R 
Adams 

15 - 18 

10.   Group Internal Audit Plan Progress Report  External 
Auditors  

19 - 26 

11.   Internal Audit Reports  Internal 
Auditors 

27 - 62 

12.   Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker Report  Internal 
Auditors 

63 - 72 

13.   Governance Review Process and Improvement 
Plan Progress  

Mrs C 
James 

73 - 78 

14.   Risk Management  
 
 

Mrs C 
James 

79 - 94 



 

 

15.   Work Plan for 2020/21  Mrs C 
James 

95 - 98 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 11.00 am 

At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2020 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Cllr Phillip Lofts Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 

Deputy S73 Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

  
In Attendance 
 
Lisa MacKenzie Internal Audit 
Andrew Smith External Audit 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)    
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 

 
 None. 

 
5 Reports from and Questions by Members 

 
 None. 

 
6 Questions from Members of the Public 

 
 None. 

 
7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Cllr Ennis informed the Committee that Cllr Lofts had replaced Cllr Richardson 

on the Committee.  He suggested sending a letter of thanks to Cllr Richardson 
for all his work on the Committee.  This was agreed. 
 
With regard to a joint meeting with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
members felt this would still be beneficial and requested that a joint meeting be 
arranged for January 2021 This would enable discussions around governance 
and the Bus Review Response schedule and any changes planned due to the 
Covid-19 situation.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

8 External Audit Progress Update 
 

 A report was submitted that provided an update on the external audit process 
for the 2019/20 statutory MCA financial accounts. 
 
Members were reminded that under the Committee’s Terms of Reference they 
were obliged to make a recommendation to the MCA Board on whether to 
accept and approve the audited annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
This meeting of the Committee had been planned to enable the Committee to 
receive the external auditor’s final opinion on the accounts and take a decision 
on whether to formally endorse the accounts to the MCA Board. 
 
The Committee was informed that, although the audit of the MCA’s accounts 
was substantially complete, the audit of the South Yorkshire Pension Fund had 
still not been completed.  Until this had been received that auditor would be 
unable to release his formal opinion.  It was noted that the external auditor 
believed that the audit opinion would be ready for release by the paper 
deadline of 6th November. 
 
The report gave details of options available to the Committee.  These included 
calling an additional single-item meeting before the 6th November to formally 
receive the audit opinion or delegate the endorsement of the accounts to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the MCA Audit Committee and SYPTE Audit 

Page 6



 

Committee. 
 
After a discussion it was decided to delegate the decision as described above 
providing there had been no material changes to the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision on whether to formally endorse the accounts 
to the MCA Board be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the MCA Audit 
Committee and SYPTE Audit Committee providing that there had been no 
material changes to the accounts. 
 

9 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 A report was considered that presented the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for approval and also included a Governance Improvement 
Plan GIP for 2020/21. 
 
Members were reminded that an earlier draft of the AGS had been presented to 
them in June 2020.  The final draft now included a ‘Governance Improvement 
Plan’ (at section 7) which had taken the events of the last six months into 
account. This was the only substantial change from the earlier draft. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2019/20. 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 A Smith presented an update on the progress of the 2020/21 Group Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
It was noted that 31 days of the planned 71 days in respect of the MCA reviews 
had been delivered and a total of 98.5 of the 272 days in the joint audit plan, a 
detailed breakdown was contained within the report. 
 
Members noted that since the last meeting of the Committee the grant 
certification work had been completed and the sign off certification letter in 
respect of the Growth Hub and Local Transport Capital Funding had been 
issued. 
 
The Capital Programme and Core Financial Controls audit reports had been 
finalised both receiving significant assurance. 
 
The report also included details of work in progress and changes to the audit 
plan since the last meeting of the Committee.  Members noted that the plan 
was under constant review due to the Covid-19 outbreak and the uncertainty of 
its impact. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress of 2020/21 audit activity 
undertaken by Grant Thornton for: 
 
 i) Joint MCA and SYPTE audits 
 ii) MCA audits 
 iii) SYPTE audits 

Page 7



 

 
11 Internal Audit Reports 

 
 The Committee considered a report which presented the Internal Audit reports 

for the Capital Programme and for Core Financial Controls. 
 
Members were reminded that a review of the SYPTE Capital Programme was 
undertaken by the previous internal audit providers and a report was issued in 
May 2019 and four “significant actions” and two “merits attention” actions were 
agreed. 
 
The objective of the review was to provide an independent assessment of the 
extent to which the agreed actions had been implemented. 
 
Based on the progress made in the areas reviewed a significant assurance 
opinion was provided in respect of the progress being made to implement the 
six actions identified by the May 2019 audit. 
 
Members noted that four actions had been addressed, one action had been 
considered and subsequently rejected and two actions were ongoing.  Full 
details of these were contained within the report. 
 
The review of the Core Financial Controls had focused on several potential risk 
areas.  These were: 
 

 General ledger 

 Accounts payable 

 Accounts receivable 

 Cash & bank 

 Payroll 

 Capital accounting 
 
The audit concluded that the processes provided significant assurance with 
some improvement required. 
 
It was noted that the majority of the core financial processes across both 
organisations ha
[...]
 formally merge 
the 2 bodies. The timescale of the legal integration will depend on MHCLG securing 
parliamentary time following their agreement to support the proposal. At conclusion of the 
statutory process all undertakings of the PTE will transfer to the MCA, including assets, 
contracts and employees. Until this point the PTE will legally retain its independent identity.  
 

 1.2 Work is continuing to move towards full integration of the Executive Teams. A number of 
services are already integrated across the Group, including legal, IT and HR, further work 
is taking place to fully integrate finance and marketing and communications. Planning work 
is commencing to integrate structures, processes and systems across the Group in 
preparation for full integration.  
 

 1.3 The MCA Board approved an outline project plan in September and work is commencing 
to further develop the workstreams and workpackages into a full operational plan.  
 

Purpose of Report 

ASC Members requested an update of progress and next steps for the integration of the PTE and 
MCA. This report confirms the agreement of the outline project plan agreed by the MCA Board in 
September.   

 
Thematic Priority 
 
Cross Cutting - governance 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

 
Recommendations 
 
The ASC Members, note the project plan approved by the MCA Board, specifically: 

1. the aim and objectives, as outlined in section 2.1,  
2. the proposed workstreams and outline for communication, and that a fuller work programme 

and risk register will be developed in the coming months; 
 

21st January 2021 
 

INTEGRATION OF THE PTE WITH THE MCA UPDATE 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The proposal is to commence the process for integrating the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive (SYPTE) fully within the MCA. The aim of the act
[...]
re made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 

Recommendations 

The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to consider: 

• the proposed process for conducting the Annual Governance Review for the financial year 
ending 31st March 2021 

• the progress against the Governance Improvement Plan for 20/21 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

21st January 2021 

Governance Review Process and Improvement Plan Progress  

Page 73

Agenda Item 13



 

an update on the progress of the Governance Improvement Plan for 20/21 which formed part 
of the AGS for the previous financial year. This can be found at appendix A.  
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 Review Process 
During February and March, the MCA Executive will conduct an assessment of compliance 
with the Local Code of Corporate Governance; to gain assurance the effectiveness of current 
arrangements and to; identify any opportunities for improvement. 
This process will include  

• a review with MCA Statutory Officers 

• a review with the Executive Team full Management Board 

• One to ones with Assistant Directors and specific team members where required. 
The initial findings of the review will be reported to the Committee in March 2021 and an 
updated Code of Corporate Governance and draft Annual Governance Statement is 
scheduled to be presented to the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2021. 
 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 

 3.1 An annual review of the effectiveness of systems of internal control is required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

4. Implications 
 

 4.1 Financial 
There are no financial implications relating to the proposal set out regarding the annual 
governance review however, non-compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations may 
result in a qualified audit opinion for 20/21 and potentially a withdrawal or withholding of 
funding. 
 

 4.2 Legal 
There are no legal implications relating to the proposal set out regardin
[...]
ogress of embedding the revised approach to risk management and 
provides an update on strategic risks. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross cutting. 

Freedom of Information  

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and any appendices will be made available under 
the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make 
information about how decisions are made available to the public as part of its normal business 
activities. 

Recommendations 

Audit and Standards Committee Members are asked to: 

• Note the progress of embedding the revised risk management approach across the 
organisation. 

• Note the update on strategic risks 

and identify any issues. 

Audit & Standards Committee 

21st January 2021 

Risk Management  

Page 79

Agenda Item 14



 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 Operationalising the Risk Management Policy and Process 
Since the endorsement of the new approach by the Audit and Standards Committee and 
subsequent adoption by the MCA a number of activities and actions have been undertaken to 
begin to embed the revised risk management approach including: 
 

• Consideration of risk has been embedded into the corporate and business planning process. 
Risk Champions are working with ‘Business Planners’ to ensure the agreed process is applied 
appropriately. 

•  

• The new Programme Management system under development and currently in ‘build/test 
phase’ has functionality for recording and monitoring risk for all projects and programmes 
which is aligned to the agreed risk management approach. 

•  

• The MCA board paper template has been re-developed to encourage better consideration of 
risk and regular risk sessions have been built into the Management Board meeting schedule. 

•  
Next steps 

• The business planning process will conclude by the end of Q4, at which point the plans will 
become operational. At this point the risk register developed during the developmental stages 
will become th

Minutes of the meeting


SCR - AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2021 AT 11.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Rhys Jarvis (Vice-Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ian Auckland Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Angela Marshall (Independent Member) 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Phillip Lofts Barnsley MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 

Deputy S73 Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

Emily Hickey Governance and Compliance 
Officer 

MCA Executive Team 

  
 
In Attendance 
 
Lisa Mackenzie  Internal Audit 
Dan Spiller Internal Audit 
Andrew Smith  External Audit 
Andrew Shirt (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Josie Paszek Sheffield City Council 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
There were no apologies. 
 



 

2 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

3 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

5 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None.   
 

7 Minutes and Actions of the Previous Meeting held on 29th October 2020 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2020 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

8 Matter arising and actions 
 

 A report was presented to provide Members with progress updates on 
Actions/Matters arising from the Audit and Standards Committee held on 29th 
October 2020.   
 
Members queried when a report on the Bus Review implementation would be 
presented to the Committee.   
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that a briefing note would be produced and 
circulated to Members in order to provide assurance, set out any risks and 
provide an update on the deliverability of the other strands of work within the 
Bus Review.  ACTION: R Adams.   
 
Members raised concerns in relation to SYPTE’s handling of risks around bus 
usage and its consequences.  The Chair suggested that a discussion takes 
place with A Marshall and C James after today’s meeting to disseminate 
concerns to the MCA Board.  ACTION: C James & A Marshall.   
 
Members noted that a report detailing economic analysis of the impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic on the risks to the economy was currently being 
developed.  The report would be presented to the Committee following receipt 
of lagging economic data for Quarter 3.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the updates on Actions/Matters arising 
from the Audit and Standards Committee held on 29th October 2020.   
 



 

9 Integration Of The PTE With The MCA Update 
 

 A report was presented to provide Members with an update of progress and 
next steps for the integration of South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive (SYPTE) fully within the MCA.  The report confirmed the agreement 
of the outline project plan agreed by the MCA Board in September 2020.   
 
Members were informed that activity to integrate SYPTE fully within the MCA 
was currently in the very early stages of development, given the complexity and 
scale of the task.   
 
The report provided details of the aim and delivery objectives of the activity.   
 
Assurance was provided that consideration would take place to implement any 
new governance processes and any new risk management processes prior to 
integration.   
 
A draft programme approved by the MCA Board had been broken down into 
workstreams, linked to:  

 Governance  

 HR and Organisational Development  

 Finance and Assets 

 Branding and Communications  

 Programmes  
 
A detailed project plan based on the above workstreams was currently in 
development and would include a series of milestones where decisions would 
be required by the MCA Board.   
 
Assurance was provided that risk management would feature independently in 
all of the above workstreams.   
 
R Jarvis commented that, following integration, audit and scrutiny of SYPTE 
would be undertaken by this Committee.  Therefore, he advised that a full risk 
review be undertaken to make sure that from an organisational point of view, 
health and safety was not compromised.  He was also of the opinion that risk 
management should be undertaken as a whole, rather than featuring 
independently in all of the workstreams.   
 
In response, R Adams said that significant independent advice would be sought 
to examine the programme plan to ensure that the MCA’s proposal was an 
assured process for the activity, including risk management.  Work was also 
underway to appoint an interim capacity to lead on the HR workstream.  A risk 
review of the whole integration would be undertaken.  R Adams agreed to 
provide the Committee with written assurances on the activity at a later date.  
ACTION: R Adams.   
 
Members were informed that the process for integration required a Statutory 
process and an Order of Parliament to formally merge the 2 bodies.  
Engagement with MHCLG was currently underway to agree the route and 
milestones to dissolve SYPTE.   
 



 

The timescale of the legal integration would depend on MHCLG securing 
parliamentary time following their agreement to support the proposal.  At the 
conclusion of the statutory process, all undertakings of SYPTE would transfer 
to the MCA, including assets, contracts and employees.  Until this point, 
SYPTE would legally retain its independent identity. 
 
The Committee noted that work was continuing to move towards full integration 
of the Executive Teams.  A number of services were already integrated across 
the Group, including legal, IT and HR, further work was taking place to fully 
integrate finance and marketing and communications.  
 
Planning work was commencing to integrate structures, processes and 
systems across the Group in preparation for full integration.  
 
In relation to budget allocations for the integration, Members were informed that 
budget projections had been built into the budget planning process for 2021/22.   
 
Following a detailed discussion about the integration of the operations of the 
SYPTE’s Audit and Risk Committee into this Committee, Members’ agreed that 
they would need to scrutinise the detailed project plan at a later date, before 
they could take a view about the interventions, advice and work the Committee 
would wish to undertake at the point of integration.   
 
The Committee requested that a progress update report be presented at the 
June 2021 meeting.  ACTION: R Adams.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members note the project plan approved by the MCA 
Board, specifically: 
 

1. The aim and objectives, as outlined in section 2.1,  
2. The proposed workstreams and outline for communication, and that a 

fuller work programme and risk register would be developed in the 
coming months.   

 
10 Group Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 

 
 A Smith presented an update on the progress of the 2020/21 Group Internal 

Audit Plan.  
 
It was noted that 32 days of the planned 71 days in respect of the MCA reviews 
had been delivered and a total of 123 days of the 272 days in the joint audit 
plan, a detailed breakdown was contained within the report.  
 
Members noted that since the last meeting of the Committee, the Programme 
Management – follow up and Public Engagement and Consultation audit 
reports had been finalised both receiving significant assurance.   
 
In addition, the AMP Technology Centre review had recently been finalised and 
would be presented at the March Committee meeting.   
 
The report also included details of work in progress and changes to the audit 
plan since the last meeting of the Committee.  There was currently around 50 



 

audit days held in contingency.   
 
Members noted that the plan was under constant review due to the Covid-19 
outbreak and the uncertainty of its impact.  There had been no work 
undertaken outside of the Audit Plan. 
 
A Smith confirmed that all audits contained within the Audit Plan would be 
completed in 2020/21, ahead of the Internal Auditor’s Annual Audit Opinion 
being presented.   
 
G Sutton requested Members to consider a proposal to utilise the audit days 
currently held in contingency in a different manner, which would achieve the 
same assurance around how the MCA manages risk and provides value for 
money in its services.   
 
Consideration was requested from Members to allow the MCA to re-deploy 
some of the audit days currently held in contingency for Internal Audit to 
undertake advisory work in relation to several identified areas, particularly with 
regard to integration activity of SYPTE into the MCA.   
 
The MCA would write formally to the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the MCA and 
SYPTE Audit Committees to consider proposals ahead of their March meetings 
and agree if this is an appropriate use of residual audit days.   
 
The Committee supported the proposals outlined above.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress of 2020/21 audit activity 
undertaken by Grant Thornton for: 
 

1. Joint MCA and SYPTE audits  
2. MCA audits 
3. SYPTE audits 

 
11 Internal Audit Reports 

 
 The Committee considered a report which presented the Internal Audit reports 

for Public Engagement and Consultation and, Programme Management.   
 
Members noted that the objective of the Public Engagement and Consultation 
review was to provide an independent assessment of the design and 
operational effectiveness of the MCA’s and PTE’s frameworks in place for 
conducting statutory and non-statutory consultation and engagement exercises.   
 
The audit concluded that the processes provided significant assurance with 
some improvement required.  Based on the findings, nine recommendations 
had been made.  Full details of these were contained within the report. 
 
Updates on the nine recommendations would be included as part of the Internal 
Audit tracker report presented at future Committee meetings.   
 
Members were reminded that a review of programme management 
arrangements had been undertaken and a report issued in February 2020.  A 



 

significant assurance opinion was reported with two low risk actions agreed.   
 
A follow-up piece of work, focussing on the Transforming Cities Fund, had been 
undertaken to determine how the issues and agreed actions raised in the report 
had been implemented.   
 
Based on the progress made in the areas reviewed, a significant assurance 
opinion was provided to implement the two actions identified by the February 
2020 audit.   
 
One low risk action had now been implemented and one low risk action was 
ongoing.  Full details of these were contained within the report.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee considered the findings and 
recommendations of the internal audits on:  
 

1. Public Engagement & Consultation; and  
2. Programme Management.   

 
12 Internal Audit Recommendations Tracker Report 

 
 A report was submitted which presented an update on the implementation of 

the recommendations made by Internal Audit.  
 
It was noted that, at the date of finalising the report, there were eight 
recommendations agreed with management that were overdue.  Management 
had confirmed nine actions had been implemented since the last Audit 
Committee; two recommendations were not yet due.   
 
Following publication of the agenda papers, it was confirmed that Internal Audit 
had received confirmation that several of the outstanding recommendations 
had either been superseded, or had now been implemented.  The two 
recommendations in relation to the Resource Management / HR Systems had 
now been implemented; the tracker report would be updated for the March 
meeting.   
 
R Adams provided a verbal update in relation to two Inward Investment 
recommendations.  It was proposed that, subject to the agreement of the Chair 
and Vice-Chair, the recommendations would be revised and updated.   
 
Members’ asked for assurances that the MCA had the capacity to implement 
recommendations in a timely manner.   
 
In response, R Adams said that, prior to Internal Audit reports being presented, 
reports and recommendations are discussed with the lead sponsor and 
agreement reached on implementation dates with the Management Board.  
This allowed management to factor in capacity to manage the implementation 
of recommendations based on their severity.  Any recommendation dates 
missed would be escalated to the Management Board for discussion and to set 
an appropriate revised implementation date.   
 
Members noted that the overdue recommendation in relation to GDPR – new IT 



 

Policy was still in draft format and currently awaiting Union sign-off.  R Adams 
agreed to follow-up progress with the HR Team and Union and provide the 
Chair with a progress update.  ACTION: R Adams. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations.   
 

13 Governance Review Process and Improvement Plan Progress 
 

 A report was presented to set out the proposed process for the Annual 
Governance Review of the financial year ending 31st March 2021.  The report 
also provided updates to the Committee on the progress against the 2020/21 
Governance Improvement Plan.   
 
Members noted that, during February and March, the MCA Executive would 
conduct an assessment of compliance with the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance; to gain assurance the effectiveness of current arrangements and 
to; identify any opportunities for improvement.  
 
This process would include: 

 A review with MCA Statutory Officers  

 A review with the Executive Team full Management Board 

 One to ones with Assistant Directors and specific team members where 
required.  

 
The initial findings of the review would be reported to the Committee in March 
2021 and an updated Code of Corporate Governance and draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) was scheduled to be presented to the Audit and 
Standards Committee in June 2021. 
 
An update on the progress of the Governance Improvement Plan for 2020/21 
which formed part of the AGS for the previous financial year and was presented 
at Appendix A to the report.   
 
Councillor Auckland queried if the Bus Review and integration of SYPTE into 
the MCA should be included on the AGS as two separate items.    
 
R Adams agreed to include the Bus Review and integration of SYPTE into the 
MCA as two separate items on the AGS.  ACTION: C James.  
 
A Marshall asked when the Committee would be asked to consider the 
refreshed Assurance Framework.  Furthermore, she queried if the update 
provided on the AGS should include this detail.   
 
R Adams agreed to circulate an MCA / LEP report via email to Members on the 
Assurance Framework for 2021, together with details of the timeline for its 
consideration / decision making.  ACTION: R Adams.   
 
In addition, C James confirmed that the Assurance Framework would be 
presented at the March meeting of the Committee.     
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee considered: 



 

1. The proposed process for conducting the Annual Governance Review 
for the financial year ending 31st March 2021; and  

2. The progress against the Governance Improvement Plan for 2020/21. 
 

14 Risk Management 
 

 A report was presented to provide the Committee with an update on the progress 
of embedding the revised approach to risk management and an update on 
strategic risks.   
 
Members noted that, following the endorsement of the new approach by the 
Audit and Standards Committee and subsequent adoption by the MCA, a 
number of activities and actions had been undertaken to begin to embed the 
revised risk management approach.  Further details were set out in paragraph 
2.1 of the report.    
 
Members noted that the business planning process would conclude by the end 
of Quarter 4, at which point the plans would become operational.  At this point 
the risk register developed during the developmental stages would become the 
register for the relevant programme of work and would be reviewed and 
reported on in line with the Risk Management Policy and Process.  
 
Work would continue on the new Programme Management system to ensure 
alignment to the agreed approach.   
 
Risk sections of Business Case documentation would also be reviewed to 
ensure alignment to the agreed approach.  
 
Paragraph 2.2 of the report provided Members with a summary of the five 
strategic risk categories.  Revised Risk Management Actions Plans were 
presented at Appendices A-E. 
 
The Committee welcomed the progress being made in developing the revised 
Risk Management Action Plans.   
 
R Jarvis suggested that it may be appropriate for the Committee to undertake 
‘deep dives’ at future meetings, in relation to ‘red’ rated risks contained within 
the Risk Management Action Plans.   
 
The Chair said that it would be very helpful if the font size of the text presented 
in Appendices A-E was increased.  C James acknowledged the suggestion and 
agreed to explore as the report evolves.  ACTION: C James.   
 
R Adams provided Members with a verbal update on the Programme 
Management Risk Action Plan (Appendix D).   
 
The Committee discussed the implications around risk seven contained within 
the Budget and Financial Management Risk Action Plan.   
 
It was agreed that a report presenting the proposed MCA budget for 2021/22 
which was due to be considered by the MCA on 25th January, be circulated to 
Members via email after today’s meeting.  ACTION: G Sutton.  



 

 
Members were informed that the report also included further detail on the 
MCA’s Financial Strategy and how the MCA was managing budget risks.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee:- 

1. Note the progress of embedding the revised risk management approach 
across the organisation.  

2. Note the update on strategic risks and identified any issues.   
 

15 Work Plan for 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered its updated Work Plan for 2020/21. 
 
The following updates had been made to the Work Plan:- 
 

 The draft Treasury Management Strategy had been moved forward to the 
March 2021 meeting.   

 The Annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance had been deferred 
from the March 2021 to the June 2021 meeting.   

 The April meeting of the Committee had been brought forward and would 
now be held on 18th March 2021.   

 
RESOLVED – That the work plan be noted. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


